#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aspen Systems, Inc.		05/17/2001	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aspen Aerogels, Inc.	
Street Address:	184 Cedar Hill Street	
City:	Marlborough	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01752	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Registration Number:	2133084
Registration Number:	2137705
Serial Number:	75855602
Serial Number:	76049760
Serial Number:	76099566

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)274-6611

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-274-9200

Email: trademark@ealaw.com Correspondent Name: John E. Ottaviani, Esq.

Address Line 1: 101 Federal Street, PO Box 9169 Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

46775/0008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Efrosyni losiphidis

TRADEMARK

900001557 **REEL: 002701 FRAME: 0238**  Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assignment\_0001.tif source=Trademark Assignment\_0002.tif source=Trademark Assignment\_0003.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002701 FRAME: 0239

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Aspen Systems, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation with its principal place of business at 184 Cedar Hill Street, Marlborough, MA 01752, ("Assignor") has adopted, and Assignor and its affiliates are using, the trademarks and corresponding registrations and applications therefor as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Aspen Aerogels, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 184 Cedar Hill Street, Marlborough, MA 01752 ("Assignee"), is acquiring all of the business in connection with the Trademarks and also desires to acquire all rights and title to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, effective as of (May 17, 200), all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and any registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks.
- Assignee further sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the right to apply for trademark registrations throughout the world, and to sue and collect damages and/or profits for both past and present infringements of the Trademarks throughout the world.
- At any time, and from time to time after the date hereof, at Assignee's request, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation and take such other action at Assignee's expense as Assignee may reasonably deem necessary or desirable in order to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to Assignee and to confirm Assignee's title to the Trademarks and any and all applications therefore, and to assist Assignee in exercising all rights with respect thereto.
- 4. Assignor shall record this Assignment of Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors, heirs, assigns, legal 5. representatives and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

ASPEN SYSTEMS, INC.

Acknowledged by:

# ASPEN AEROGELS, INC.

By: Name: Patrick J. Piper
Title: Vice President, Chief Financial Office
STATE OF COUNTY OF
On this / T day of May, 2001, Kang Plee, a duly authorized Officer of Aspen Systems, Inc.  personally appeared before me, and to me personally known, stating that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such entity pursuant to proper authority, and acknowledged the execution of the instrument as the free act and deed of the entity.
[SEAL]  Oucling Distribution  Notary Public  My Commission Expires: 11/1/07
STATE OF COUNTY OF
On this 17 day of May, 2001, Patrick Triper, a duly authorized Officer of Aspen Aerogels, Inc.  personally appeared before me, and to me personally known, stating that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such entity pursuant to proper authority, and acknowledged the execution of the instrument as the free act and deed of the entity.
[SEAL]   Caroling, Donaldsen  Notary Public  My Commission Expires: 1//1/07

### **EXHIBIT A**

## REGISTERED AND PENDING UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Date of Filing	Registration No.	Reg. Date
Cryogel	75/011,797	1995-10-30	2,133,084	1998-01-27
Pyrogel	75/011,799	1995-10-30	2,137,705	1998-02-17
Polar Bear	75/855,602	1999-11-22		
Aerotex	76/049,760	2000-05-16		
Spaceloft	76/049,761	2000-05-16		
Spaceflex	76/099,566	2000-07-31		
Aerohalant	76/202,687	2001-01-31		